No. 217, A.]

[Published May 23, 1903.

CHAPTER 351.

AN ACT, to divide the town of Tomahawk, Lincoln county, and to create the town of Bradley, and fixing the place of holding the town meetings in said towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Town of Bradley defined. SECTION 1. All that portion of the town of Tomahawk, Lincoln county, lying in range number six (6) east comprising township number thirty-five (35) and sections number one (1) to eighteen (18) inclusive in township numbered thirty-four (34) excepting the territory therein included within the boundaries of the city of Tomahawk is hereby set off and detached from said town of Tomahawk, and the same is hereby created into a separate town to be known and designated as the town of Bradley.

Powers conferred. SECTION 2. The said town of Bradley shall upon the election of the officers and their qualification as hereinafter provided, possess and have all the rights, powers, privileges and be charged with the liabilities of other towns in this state, and as by law provided.

Assets and liabilities apportioned. SECTION 3. The assets and liabilities of the town of Tomahawk shall be apportioned to the said town of Bradley pro rata in proportion as the valuation of the taxable property of the said town of Bradley bears to the whole of the assessed valuation of the town of Tomahawk as now constituted according to the assessment roll for the year 1903.

First town meeting; where and when held. SECTION 4. The first annual town meeting of the town of Bradley shall be held on the regular town meeting day fixed by law in the spring of 1904 at the place of the last annual town meeting of said town of Tomahawk and the annual town meeting of the town of Tomahawk for the year 1904 shall be held in the building known as the Public Hall at Spirit Falls in said town located on section three (3) township No. thirty-four (34) north, in range No. four (4) east

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved May 21, 1903.

No. 214, A.]

[Published May 25, 1903.

569

CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to amend section 1931 of the statutes of 1898, relating to town insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1931 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out all of line six after the word "towns" in said line, and all of line seven to the word "no," so that said section when so amended, shall read as follows:

May insure what; against cyclones, etc., when. Section 1931.. No such corporation shall insure any property out of the town or towns in which it is located; provided, that it may, at its annual meeting, authorize its directors to insure any farm property or detached dwelling house and contents in any adjoining city or village, town or towns or in any city or incorporated village which is located in such town or towns. No such corporation shall insure any property other than detached dwellings and their contents, farm buildings and their contents, live-stock in possession, use or running at large, farm products on premises and farming tools, implements and machinery; but it may, at any annual meeting authorize its directors to insure country stores and their contents, school-houses town and society halls, churches, country hotels, water mills, cheese factories and creameries, but no such last mentioned risk shall exceed twenty-five hundred dollars. And it may at such time authorize its directors to insure any of the classes of property herein mentioned against damage or